

No. 20-3414

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

DONALD J. TRUMP, as candidate for
President of the United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Wisconsin, Milwaukee Division
Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-01785
Hon. Brett H. Ludwig

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHRISTINE TODD WHITMAN,
JOHN DANFORTH, LOWELL WEICKER, *ET AL.*,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN
1875 K STREET, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1238
(202) 303-1000
rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com

NANCY A. TEMPLE
KATTEN & TEMPLE, LLP
209 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 950
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 663-0800
ntemple@kattentemple.com

December 18, 2020

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-3414

Short Caption: Donald J. Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Commission, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE MAY NOT
APPOINT ELECTORS WITHOUT FIRST AMENDING
WISCONSIN’S PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION
STATUTES, SUBJECT TO THE GOVERNOR’S VETO .. 3

II. INDEPENDENTLY, THE ELECTORS CLAUSE AND
3 U.S.C. §§ 1-2 PROHIBIT THE WISCONSIN
LEGISLATURE FROM BELATEDLY APPOINTING
ELECTORS AND ANY COURT FROM AUTHORIZING
A LEGISLATIVE REMEDY 5

A. 3 U.S.C. §§ 1-2 Prohibit The Wisconsin
Legislature From Belatedly Appointing
Electors For 2020 5

B. Additionally, The Federal Constitution, As
Implemented By 3 U.S.C. §§ 1-2, Also Prohibits A
Court From Authorizing The Wisconsin Legislature
To Change A Part Of The Manner Of Appointment
From A Judicial Remedy In A Presidential Election
Dispute To A Legislative Remedy 7

CONCLUSION..... 11

LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Pages |
|---|---------|
| <i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)..... | 3 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) | 8 |
| <i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) | 2, 9 |
| <i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) | 7 |
| <i>Kelly v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 68 MAP 2020, 2020 WL 7018314 (Pa. Sup. Ct. Nov. 28, 2020) | 8 |
| <i>Kelly v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 20A98, 2020 WL 7221757 (U.S. Sup. Ct. Dec. 8, 2020) | 8 |
| <i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) | 7 |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) | 2, 3, 7 |
| <i>Trump v. Biden</i> , No. 2020AP2038, 2020 WL 7331907 (Wis. Sup. Ct. Dec. 14, 2020) | 8 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) | 10 |

Constitutional and Statutory Authorities

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 4 | 3 |
| U.S. Const., art. II, § 1 | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const., amend. XIV | 10, 11 |
| 1 Stat. 239 (1792) | 6 |
| 5 Stat. 721 (1845) | 6 |
| 17 Stat. 28 (Feb. 2, 1872) | 6 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 7 | 6 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 8(a) | 6, 7 |
| 3 U.S.C. § 1 | <i>passim</i> |
| 3 U.S.C. § 2 | <i>passim</i> |
| 3 U.S.C. § 6 | 4 |
| Wis. Const, Art. V, § 2 | 4, 5 |
| Wis. Const, Art. V, § 10(a) | 4 |
| Wis. Stat. § 7.70(5)(b) | 4 |
| Wis. Stat. § 8.25(1) | 2, 4 |
| Wis. Stat. §§ 9.01(1)-(10) | 4, 8 |
| Wis. State. § 9.01(11) | 4, 8 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|------|
| G. Brosofsky, M. Dorf, & L. Tribe, <i>State Legislators Cannot Act Alone in Assigning Electors</i> (Sept. 25, 2020) | 3, 4 |
| CONG. GLOBE, 28 th Cong., 2d Sess. 14 (Dec. 9, 1844) | 6 |
| CONG. GLOBE, 28 th Cong., 2d Sess. 21 (Dec. 11, 1844) | 6 |

S. Johnson, *Dictionary of the English Language* (6th ed. 1785) 9
